SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation

News Release

SKY Perfect JSAT
Corporation
October 1, 2007
SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation

"SKY PerfecTV! HIKARI"

Expansion of the Service Areas in Kooriyama, Fukushima

OptiCast Inc. (Head office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; President and Representative Director: Tatsuro Saitoh; "OptiCast"), a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of SKY Perfect JSAT Corporation (Head office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; President and Representative Director: Masao Nito; "SKY Perfect JSAT") today announced that OptiCast will expand the service area for the SKY PerfecTV! HIKARI multichannel broadcasting service that operates over radio frequency (RF) format within the NTT East service area.





"SKY PerfecTV! HIKARI"

Expansion of the Service Areas in Kooriyama, Fukushima

OptiCast Inc. (Head office: Minato-ku, Tokyo; President and Representative Director: Tatsuro Saitoh), will expand the service area for the SKY PerfecTV! HIKARI multichannel broadcasting service that operates over radio frequency (RF) format within the NTT East service area as outlined below. This follows the completion of the change in registration for the broadcasting business using wired service with the Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications pursuant to the Law Concerning Broadcast on Telecommunications Services. SKY PerfecTV! HIKARI is currently providing simultaneous retransmission broadcasting services such as terrestrial digital broadcasting and broadcast satellite digital broadcasting, in addition to multi-channel broadcasting including the 280 channels provided by SKY PerfecTV!, for the central district of Tokyo, Kanagawa, Saitama, Chiba, Aichi, Osaka and Hyogo Prefectures and part of the City of Kooriyama in Fukushima Prefecture.

• Areas where service is scheduled to commence from October 1, 2007:

Fukushima Prefecture

Parts of Kooriyama-shi and Miharu-machi (Tamura-gun)

 ${\bf *SKY\ PerfecTV!\ HIKARI\ Home\ Type\ service\ subscribers\ also\ need\ to\ be\ signed\ up\ for\ NTT\ East's\ B\ FLET's\ Hyper\ Family\ Type.}$